LPD Case Number: C4-014781

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

(R24-1

SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

:

DISTRICT COU

K OF THE

NCASTER COUNT

HAR 13 PH 2: 40

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT 575 SOUTH 10TH ST LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA

SS.

COUNTY OF LANCASTER

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 4th day of March, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 7th day of March, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

v.L. Weinmaster, #883

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this _ day of March 20 29

Mula Dunn Notary Pi



002162866D02

Warrant Return & Inventory

INVENTORY

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT 575 SOUTH 10TH ST LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA		INVENTORY OF PROPERTY
	SS.	SEIZED BY VIRTUE OF THE
COUNTY OF LANCASTER		SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED HEREIN

Corey L. Weinmaster, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says the following is an inventory of the property seized by virtue of the Search Warrant issued herein:

The following is a list of the items seized and removed as evidence during the execution of a search warrant at the premise of the Lincoln Police Department, 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Samsung A14 under Q2403551

- Name on phone Jr. Soto
- IMEI 352691360333173
- Serial # R92WC09K2JN
- Phone Wi-Fi MAC Address: A4:9D:DD:AD38:D6
- Bluetooth MAC Address: A4:9D:DD:AD:38:D7
- No SIM Card
- No MSISDN

25 ANCASTER COUNT 14 MAR 13 PM 2: 40

Inventory made in the presence of Derek Dittman #1551.

Warrant Return & Inventory

Corey L. Weinmaster, #883

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this $\frac{12^{4}n}{March}$ day of $\frac{March}{2024}$.

Dinn J. Markey Notary Public



RECEIPT OF SEIZED ITEMS

The following is a list of the items seized and removed as evidence during the execution of a search warrant at the premise of the Lincoln Police Department, 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Samsung A14 under Q2403551

- Name on phone Jr Soto
- IMEI 352691360333173
- Serial #: R92WC09K2JN
- Phone Wi-Fi MAC Address: A4:9D:DD:AD38:D6
- Bluetooth MAC Address: A4:9D:DD:AD:38:D7
- No SIM Card
- No MSISDN

ť. CASTER COUNTY ω PH 2: 40

3/7/24 Date

emost

Law Enforcement Officer

Witnes

1

IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
) ss.	SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

TO: Matthew Buhrman, an Investigator with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

WHEREAS, Matthew Buhrman has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search the places(s) listed in Attachment A to seize the listed property, as well as search the property for the digital evidence listed in Attachment B.

Service Provider shall send the information electronically via email at lpd1828@cjis.lincoln.ne.gov or to Investigator Buhrman #1828 at the Lincoln Police Department, 575 S 10th Street, Lincoln, NE, 68508.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Clerk of the Lancaster District Court, Nebraska. In the event records are not received from the Service Provider within ten (10) days, your Affiant requests authorization to returned the search warrant within ten (10) days of receipt of the records.

Given under my hand and seal this <u>4</u> day of February, 2024.

Mrs. Tyardl

Printed Name of Judge



LANCASIER COUNTY	2024 HAR 13 PH 2: 40	CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT	
LA	2024	С <u>а</u>	. •

* ₄2.

ATTACHMENTA

Property to Be Searched

This warrant is directed to seize and search the following;

.

.

• Black Android phone located in the Lincoln Police Property Evidence Unit at 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE, labeled with Property Number Q2403551 and Case Number C4-014781.

ATTACHMENT B

Particular Things to be Seized

To the extent that the information described in Attachment A is within the possession, custody, or control of the Lincoln Police Department it is requested to search for and seize the following records for each item listed in Attachment A to include including any live and/or deleted data for the time frame of February 18, 2024, at 1:00 a.m. CDT/CST to February 23, 2024, at 8:35 p.m. CDT/CST, specifically for the following:

- 1. Names, nicknames, account ID's, phone numbers, or addresses of specific persons assigned to the device.
- 2. Device and SIM Card identification information to include but not limited to:
 - a. Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network (MSISDN)
 - b. International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI)
 - c. Integrated Circuit Card Identifier (ICCID)
 - d. Unique ID (UDID)
 - e. International Mobile Equipment Identifier (IMEI)
 - f. Serial Number
 - g. Media Access Control address (MAC address)

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASK

STATE OF NEBRASKA)) ss. AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRAN COUNTY OF LANCASTER)

Matthew Buhrman, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and states that he is an Investigator for the Lincoln Police Department, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT states he is currently involved in the investigation of a Theft by Receiving \$5000/More 28-517 and Operate Motor Vehicle to Avoid Arrest 28-905(3), occurring on February 23rd, 2024, at North 30th Street and Apple Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County Nebraska. AFFIANT has reviewed case reports regarding this investigation prepared by other involved Law Enforcement Officers.

Affiant's Background

Your affiant has been a police officer for the Lincoln Police Department since 2018. Since 2018, Affiant has been investigating misdemeanor and felony crimes with the Lincoln Police Department to include homicide, burglary, robbery, assault, weapon offences, narcotics, sexual assault, human trafficking, and pornography. Your Affiant has training and experience in conducting criminal investigations.

This Affidavit is submitted in support of a search warrant. Since this Affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a search warrant, your Affiant not set forth every fact known to me regarding this investigation. The statements contained in this Affidavit are based in part on the investigation that your Affiant has conducted, and information provided to your Affiant by other law enforcement officers verbally, and through written reports.

Case Facts

On February 19, 2024, at approximately 0126 hours, Officer Neely #1947 with the Lincoln Police Department was dispatched to a belated stolen vehicle located at 1501 North 27th Street. Mohammed Abbas reported that his black 2017 Kia Optima Sedan with no license plates (VIN: 5XXGT4L37HG155173) had been stolen while located at 621 North 28th Street between 2230 hours on February 18, 2024, and 0100 hours on February 19, 2024. Abbas stated that his vehicle had been parked in the street in front of 621 North 28th Street.

On February 23, 2024, Investigator Meyer #1716 with the Lincoln Police Department was operating an un-marked police vehicle in the area of North 23rd Street ANCASTER COUN

and 'R' Street. Investigator Meyer observed a black Kia Optima with no license plates enter the parking lot of the Petro Mart located at 2305 'R' Street. The vehicle was observed to stop in the middle of the parking lot and several individuals in hooded sweatshirts were observed to be walking around the vehicle. The hooded individuals entered back into the black Kia Optima and left northbound on North 23rd Street. Investigator Meyer determined that the black Kia Optima sedan was possibly the vehicle that was previously reported stolen and additional police units were requested to respond to the area, including the Nebraska State Patrol Airwing.

Investigator Meyer continued to follow the black Kia Optima and observed that the vehicle failed to signal its turn as it turned eastbound onto Vine Street from North 23rd Street. Investigator Meyer and additional Lincoln Police Department Investigators maintained a visual on the vehicle until the Nebraska State Patrol Airwing was overhead and began tracking the vehicle. The Nebraska State Patrol Airwing advised that the black Kia Optima was driving recklessly through the city, almost causing several accidents. Sergeant Stover #1757 with the Lincoln Police Department observed the black Kia Optima traveling eastbound on Fairfield Street, approaching North 27th Street at an estimated speed of 60 miles per hour in a 35 miles per hour zone. Sergeant Stover attempted to conduct a traffic stop near North 25th Street and Fairfield Street, however the black Kia Optima continued eastbound and violated the red light located at North 27th Street and Fairfield Street. Due the dangerous driving of the black Kia Optima, Sergeant Stover terminated his traffic stop and the vehicle fled the area.

The Nebraska State Patrol Airwing continued to follow the vehicle throughout the city and ultimately advised that the vehicle came to a stop in the 3000 block of Apple Street. Lincoln Police Department units attempted to make contact with the occupants of the vehicle, when the driver and front seat passenger continued to flee the area on foot. The Nebraska State Patrol Airwing advised that they were tracking the driver as he fled on foot. The driver was ultimately placed into custody by Lincoln Police Department Investigators at 2955 Apple Street. The driver of the vehicle identified himself as Donavan Garrett (DOB: 04-24-2004). The black Kia Optima was positively identified as the stolen vehicle that had been reported stolen by Abbas. Garrett was searched incident to arrest and a black Android phone, and a wallet were located on his person. Garrett was transported to the Lincoln Police Department Headquarters located at 575 South 10th Street, where he waived Miranda and agreed to make a statement. During the questioning, Garrett asked if the Lincoln Police Department had possession of his phone as he wanted it to be sent with him to jail.

The black Android phone that was located on Garrett's person, was seized and placed into the Lincoln Police Department Property Unit Faraday Phone Locker under property report Q2403551.

Digital Device Identification

Through your Affiant's training and experience with examining digital devices, your Affiant is aware cellular devices contain multiple device identifiers to include, an Integrated Circuit Card which has an Integrated Circuit Card ID number ("ICCID"), this ICCID is the serial number of the device's SIM card. The SIM card generally contains the Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network Number (MSISDN) also referred to as the phone number utilized by the device. The telephone number of a user's device can be linked to the carrier or provider of service for the devices also contain other device identifiers, including the Media Access Control address ("MAC address"), the unique device identifier ("UDID"), serial numbers, an International Mobile Subscriber Identifiers are utilized in varying capacity for identification of the device and for access and use of service providers, and third-party applications.

The accessing of a device for multiple device identifiers is not unlike that of access the interior of a motor vehicle to identify the Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). The information identified from the multiple device identifiers is also analogous to the search for "indicia of occupancy" while executing a search warrant at a residence and will aid in the identification of the user and or operator of the device. Therefore, the records requested in this warrant are likely to contain the identifiers required to identify owner, users, and/or service providers utilized by the device.

Your Affiant requests authorization to search for and seize the listed items in Attachment A and Attachment B, hereby attached and incorporated by reference.

Service Provider shall send the information electronically via email at lpd1828@cjis.lincoln.ne.gov or to Investigator Buhrman #1828 at the Lincoln Police Department, 575 S 10th Street, Lincoln, NE, 68508.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Clerk of the Lancaster District Court, Nebraska. In the event records are not received from the Service Provider within ten (10) days, your Affiant requests authorization to returned the search warrant within ten (10) days of receipt of the records.

Further AFFIANT saith not;

Dated this $\frac{4^{\prime\prime\prime}}{100}$ day of March, 2024. $\frac{1000}{1000}$

Matthew Buhrman, AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this $\underline{4}^{r}$ day of \underline{Mau} , 2024.

Judge of the County Court

Laurie J Tardie Printed Name of Judge



ATTACHMENTA

Property to Be Searched

This warrant is directed to seize and search the following;

.

.

• Black Android phone located in the Lincoln Police Property Evidence Unit at 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE, labeled with Property Number Q2403551 and Case Number C4-014781.

ATTACHMENT B

Particular Things to be Seized

To the extent that the information described in Attachment A is within the possession, custody, or control of the Lincoln Police Department it is requested to search for and seize the following records for each item listed in Attachment A to include including any live and/or deleted data for the time frame of February 18, 2024, at 1:00 a.m. CDT/CST to February 23, 2024, at 8:35 p.m. CDT/CST, specifically for the following:

- 1. Names, nicknames, account ID's, phone numbers, or addresses of specific persons assigned to the device.
- 2. Device and SIM Card identification information to include but not limited to:
 - a. Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network (MSISDN)
 - b. International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI)
 - c. Integrated Circuit Card Identifier (ICCID)
 - d. Unique ID (UDID)
 - e. International Mobile Equipment Identifier (IMEI)
 - f. Serial Number

. . . .

g. Media Access Control address (MAC address)